#### HB0823/745163/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 823

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Luedtke" and substitute "<u>Delegates Luedtke and Patterson</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 6 down through "requirements;" in line 10 and substitute "<u>requiring the State Board of Education to adopt certain regulations for a certain supervising teacher;</u>"; in line 11, strike "Department" and substitute "<u>State Department of Education</u>"; in line 14, strike "certain terms" and substitute "<u>a certain term</u>"; and in line 18, strike ", 6–120.1, 6-123,".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 23, strike "(1)"; in lines 25 and 27, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 25, strike "(I)"; and in line 27, strike "(II)".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 2 through line 4 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, after line 20, insert:

- "(E) (1) THE STATE BOARD SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS FOR A SUPERVISING TEACHER APPROVED OR SELECTED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION.
- (2) THE REGULATIONS ADOPTED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE QUALIFICATIONS OF A SUPERVISING TEACHER AND PROCEDURES TO ENSURE THAT A SUPERVISING TEACHER RECEIVES TRAINING IN MENTORING PRACTICES.".

## HB0823/745163/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 823 Page 2 of 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 3 through line 9 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 16, after "MONITOR" insert "FOR EACH TEACHER PREPARATION PROGRAM"; strike beginning with "FROM" in line 17 down through the first "PROGRAM" in line 18; after line 18, insert:

# "(2) THE PERCENTAGE OF GRADUATES WHO RECEIVE A MARYLAND PROFESSIONAL TEACHER'S CERTIFICATE;";

in lines 20 and 22, in each instance, after "TEACHERS" insert "IN PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS"; and in lines 19, 21, 23, and 25, strike "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", and "(5)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively.